

22-407

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

—◆◆◆—
SABA CAPITAL CEF OPPORTUNITIES 1, LTD.,
SABA CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—against—

NUVEEN FLOATING RATE INCOME FUND, NUVEEN FLOATING RATE INCOME OPPORTUNITY FUND, NUVEEN SHORT DURATION CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND, NUVEEN GLOBAL HIGH-INCOME FUND, NUVEEN SENIOR INCOME FUND, TERENCE J. TOTH, in their capacity as Trustees of the Nuveen Trusts, JACK B. EVANS, in their capacity as Trustees of the Nuveen Trusts, WILLIAM C. HUNTER, in their capacity as Trustees of the Nuveen Trusts, ALBIN F. MOSCHNER, in their capacity as Trustees of the Nuveen Trusts, JOHN K. NELSON, in their capacity as Trustees of the Nuveen Trusts, JUDITH M. STOCKDALE, in their capacity as Trustees of the Nuveen Trusts, CAROLE E. STONE, in their capacity as Trustees of the Nuveen Trusts, MARGARET L. WOLFF, in their capacity as Trustees of the Nuveen Trusts, ROBERT L. YOUNG, in their capacity as Trustees of the Nuveen Trusts, MATTHEW THORNTON, III, in their capacity as Trustees of the Nuveen Trusts,

Defendants-Appellants.

—
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

MARK MUSICO
JACOB W. BUCHDAHL
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1301 Avenue of the Americas,
32nd Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 336-8330

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

I. Congress, Through the ICA, Protected Investors Against Management Abuse and Discrimination in Voting.....6

II. Nuveen Adopted its Management-Entrenching Control Share Amendment Following Chronic Underperformance and Saba’s Acquisition of a Substantial Stake in the Trusts.....8

III. The Nuveen Funds are a Case Study in the Need for Effective Elections and the Benefits of Activism11

IV. Nuveen’s Control Share Amendment Creates Non-Voting Common Stock and Stock with Unequal Voting Rights as Other Common Stock15

V. Saba Brought this Action to Rescind Nuveen’s Unlawful Control Share Amendment and Obtain a Declaration that it Violates the ICA.....18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT21

ARGUMENT24

I. The District Court Correctly Ruled that Saba Has Article III Standing24

A. The District Court Properly Concluded Saba Suffered Actual Injury24

B. The District Court Properly Concluded Saba Suffered Imminent Injury27

C. Saba’s Injury Is Concrete30

II. The District Court Correctly Ruled that the Control Share Amendment Violates Section 18(i) of the Investment Company Act.....32

A. The District Court Properly Applied the Plain Text of the ICA32

B.	The District Court Properly Rejected Nuveen’s Share-Shareholder Distinction on the Plain Text of Section 18(i) and the Defined Terms Therein	34
C.	The Statutory Context Bolsters the District Court’s Interpretation of Section 18(i).....	37
D.	The Statutory Statement of Purpose Bolsters the District Court’s Interpretation of Section 18(i).....	39
E.	The Legislative History Supports the District Court’s Judgment and Belies Nuveen’s Share-Shareholder Distinction	44
F.	The Only Reasoned Guidance from the SEC Supports Saba’s Position.....	48
G.	The District Court Properly Rejected Nuveen’s Reliance on Inapposite Authorities	50
III.	The District Court Properly Granted Rescission and Declaratory Relief	53
A.	Nuveen Waived Any Argument that Summary Judgment Should Be Denied Based on a Balancing of the Equities	54
B.	The District Court Lacked Discretion to Deny Rescission After Concluding the Control Share Amendment Is Inconsistent with the Purposes of the ICA.	55
C.	Nuveen Misconstrues the Requirements of Section 80a-46(b)(2).....	56
D.	Nuveen’s Arguments About the Equities Have No Bearing on the District Court’s Entry of Declaratory Judgment	58
	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrahamson v. Fleschner</i> , 568 F.2d 862 (2d Cir. 1977)	6
<i>Alvarez v. Garland</i> , 33 F.4th 626 (2d Cir. 2022)	37
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	34
<i>Brigade Leveraged Capital Structures Fund Ltd. v. PIMCO Income Strategy Fund</i> , 466 Mass. 368 (2013)	31
<i>Chabot v. Empire Trust Co.</i> , 301 F.2d 458 (2d Cir. 1962)	40
<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865, 872 (2d Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	34
<i>Daly v. Newworld Bank for Sav.</i> , 1990 WL 8095 (D. Mass. Jan 25, 1990).....	30
<i>Dubuisson v. Stonebridge Life Ins. Co.</i> , 887 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Dynamics Corp. of Am. v. CTS Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 705 (7th Cir. 1986)	51
<i>Eaton Vance Senior Income Tr. v. Saba Cap. Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 2021 WL 2222812 (Mass. Super. Ct., Mar. 31, 2021)	11, 37
<i>ER Holdings, Inc. v. Norton Co.</i> , 735 F. Supp. 1094 (D. Mass. 1990).....	19, 30

Fox v. Riverview Realty Partners,
2013 WL 1966382 (N.D. Ill. May 10, 2013).....30

FTC v. Moses,
913 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2019)55

Georgia-Pac. Corp. v. Great N. Nekoosa Corp.,
728 F. Supp. 807 (D. Me. 1990).....51, 53

Gryl ex rel. Shire Pharms Group PLC v. Shire Pharms. Grp. PLC,
298 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2002)49

Harvard Industries, Inc. v. Tyson,
1986 WL 36295 (E.D. Mich. 1986).....51, 53

Herpich v. Wallace,
430 F.2d 792 (5th Cir. 1970)41

Hillman v. Maretta,
569 U.S. 483 (2013).....38
